Senators Tavares, Bacon, Burke, Hughes, Jordan, Widener

## RESOLUTION

Honoring LifeCare Alliance on its One Hundred Fifteenth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 130th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to LifeCare Alliance on its One Hundred Fifteenth Anniversary, celebrated November 5, 2013; and

WHEREAS, An agency built on the highest standards of professionalism, LifeCare Alliance was founded by Catherine Nelson Black in 1898, and it has long since distinguished itself as a noteworthy group. Throughout its history, it has identified and delivered health and nutrition services in order to meet society's needs, including the Food for Elder People and Meals-on-Wheels programs, wellness and day care centers, and visiting nurses, and it has significantly improving the quality of life for countless citizens in the area; and

WHEREAS, As one of the oldest and largest not-for-profit organizations in Central Ohio, LifeCare Alliance has kept more than fifteen thousand clients in their homes. The outstanding success of this fine agency is attributable largely to the dedicated service of its hard-working and committed employees, as well as to the innovation and foresight of its managers, including its president and chief executive officer, Chuck Gehring; and

WHEREAS, It is through the work of groups such as this, which are willing to invest in local communities, that our nation has grown and prospered. The many individuals who have been involved

## S. R. No. 207

with the work of LifeCare Alliance are to be commended for their tremendous efforts to better the world around us, and they are, indeed, deserving of high praise; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 130th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud LifeCare Alliance on its One Hundred Fifteenth Anniversary and extend best wishes for the future; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to LifeCare Alliance. I, Vincent L. Keeran, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Senate Resolution No. 207, adopted by the Ohio Senate, October 30, 2013.

> Vincent L. Keeran Clerk of the Senate

Senator Keith Faber President of the Senate

Senator Charleta B. Tavares Senatorial District No. 15